year ended 31 December 2009, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal

that are (i) clearly shown and explained; (ii) directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to future

events or decisions; and (iii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions, estimates

and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

describe the actual financial position and results of the Remaining Group that would have been attained

had the Disposal been completed on 31 December 2009 and on 1 January 2009 respectively. The

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the future financial positions or

results of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

97

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Net Assets Statement
   Pro forma
 The Group   Remaining
  as at   Group as at
 31 December   Pro forma adjustments 31 December
 2009 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Non Current assets
 Fixed Assets
  – Other property, plant and
   equipment 103,773   103,773
  – Investment property 220,867 (220,867)   –

 324,640   103,773
 Prepaid lease payments 9,641   9,641
 Available-for-sale financial assets 19,100   19,100

 353,381   132,514
Current assets
 Inventories 62,870   62,870
 Trade and other receivables 175,355   175,355
 Prepaid lease payments 266   266
 Tax recoverable 8   8
 Pledged bank deposits 5,404   5,404
 Deposits with banks
  (maturity over 3 months) 1,707   1,707
 Cash and cash equivalents 98,736 245,337 (129,153) (2,189) 212,731

 344,346   458,341

Current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 155,646  (5,381)  150,265
 Trade and other payables 53,038   (2,189) 50,849

 208,684   201,114

Net current assets 135,662   257,227

Total assets less current liabilities 489,043   389,741

Non-current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 123,772  (123,772)  –
 Deferred tax liabilities 7,059 (7,059)   –

 130,831   –

Net assets 358,212   389,741

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the elimination of the carrying value of RMB220,867,000 of the Property upon Disposal
and the net cash of RMB245,337,000 received from the Disposal. The net cash received is the difference of sale
proceeds of NTD1,230,000000 (approximately RMB264,369,000) and the estimated direct transaction costs of

[…]

of the deferred tax liability of RMB 7,059,000 in relation to the revaluation of the Property recognised in prior
years.

 According to the sale and purchase agreement entered between Mei Kong Shi Ye Ltd and the China Trust,
the Purchaser agrees to purchase the Property from the Vendor, at a cash consideration of NTD1,230,000,000
(approximately RMB264,369,000).

2. The adjustment reflects the repayment of the bank borrowings of NTD604,000,000 (approximately
RMB128,894,000) in full and the related accrued interest payment of approximately NTD1,204,000 (approximately
RMB259,000) in respect of the release of the pledge for the Property out of the proceeds received from the
Disposal.

3. The adjustment reflects the transfer of the rental deposits and reimbursement of rental receipts in advance to the
Purchaser of NTD8,423,000 (approximately RMB1,810,000) and NTD1,774,000 (approximately RMB379,000).

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

98

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

   Pro forma
 The Group  Remaining
 for the   group for
 year ended  the year ended
 31 December Pro forma adjustments 31 December
 2009 Note 1 Note 2 2009
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 435,585 (8,330)  427,255

Cost of sales (385,416)   (385,416)

Gross profit 50,169   41,839

Other revenue 6,830 (362)  6,468

Other net income 55   55

Gain on disposal of investment property –  24,470 24,470

Distribution costs (7,738)   (7,738)

Administrative expenses (37,773) 1,394  (36,379)

Other operating expenses (3,286)   (3,286)

Profit from operations 8,257   25,429

Finance costs (4,913) 2,779  (2,134)

Profit before taxation 3,344   23,295

Income tax (2,073) (1,066)  (3,139)

Profit for the year 1,271   20,156

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (510) (5,585) 24,470 18,375

Minority interest 1,781   1,781

Profit for the year 1,271   20,156

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the income and expenses attributable to the Property for the year ended 31

December 2009 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2009.

2. The adjustment reflects the gain on disposal of the Property of RMB24,470,000 after taking account of the

gross sale proceeds of RMB264,369,000 less the carrying value of the Property as at 31 December 2009 of

NTD1,034,993,000 (approximately RMB220,867,000) and the estimated direct transaction costs of RMB19,032,000